

Capital Case
No. 17-1107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE CARPENTER, INTERIM WARDEN, OKLAHOMA
STATE PENITENTIARY,

Petitioner,

v.

PATRICK DWAYNE MURPHY,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* MUSCOGEE
(CREEK) NATION IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

KEVIN DELLINGER
ATTORNEY GENERAL
MUSCOGEE (CREEK)
NATION
Post Office Box 580
Okmulgee, OK 74447
(918) 295-9720

RIYAZ A. KANJI
Counsel of Record
DAVID A. GIAMPETRONI
KANJI & KATZEN, PLLC
303 Detroit St., Ste 400
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 769-5400
rkanji@kanjikatzen.com

CORY J. ALBRIGHT
PHILIP H. TINKER
KANJI & KATZEN, PLLC
401 Second Ave. S., Ste 700
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 344-8100

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Muscogee (Creek) Nation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE CREEK NATION’S TREATY-PROTECTED RESERVATION HAS NEVER BEEN DISESTABLISHED.	4
A. The United States and the Creek Nation Established a Reservation by Treaty.	4
B. Congress Allotted the Creek Reservation to Fulfill the Treaty Purposes.....	8
C. The Creek Allotment Act Expressly Preserved the Nation’s Legislative Authority over Its Reservation.	10
D. Congress Deliberately Preserved the Creek Nation and Its Reservation.	15
E. Statehood Did Not Affect the Creek Reservation Boundaries.....	20
II. THE CREEK NATION’S EXERCISE OF GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY ON ITS RESERVATION ENHANCES THE QUALITY OF LIFE FOR ALL OKLAHOMANS.....	25
A. The Nation Provides Critical Services to Indians and Non-Indians Throughout the Reservation.....	26

B. Affirming the Boundaries of the Creek Reservation Will Not Disrupt the Balance of Civil Jurisdiction.....	31
1. Tribal Civil Jurisdiction Is Highly Restricted.....	31
2. Reservation Status Does Not Impair the Jurisdiction or Operation of State and Local Governments.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	32, 33, 37
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Seber</i> , 318 U.S. 705 (1943)	22
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	2
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989)	33, 34, 36
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Cass County v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998).....	35
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	32, 35
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	35
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	21
<i>Harjo v. Kleppe</i> , 420 F. Supp. 1110 (D.D.C. 1976).....	22
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	13
<i>Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. Oklahoma</i> , 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987)	7, 24
<i>Johnson v. Riddle</i> , 240 U.S. 467 (1916)	11
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 195 (1985)	32-33

<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973)	13
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	32
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	2, 3, 15, 16
<i>Mo., Kan. & Tex. Ry. Co. v. Roberts</i> , 152 U.S. 114 (1894)	20
<i>Mo., Kan. & Tex. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 47 Ct. Cl. 59 (1911).....	6, 11, 17, 19
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	15, 31, 32
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 21 App. D.C. 565 (D.C. Ct. App. 1903).....	14
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	13, 34
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983)	36
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	15, 32
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sánchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	14
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962)	11
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	4, 5, 8
<i>Tiger v. W. Inv. Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 286 (1911)	16, 21

<i>Tulsa v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 75 F.2d 343 (10th Cir. 1935)	11
<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909)	5, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986)	7, 19
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	25
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	12
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	35-36
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	36
<i>Woodward v. De Graffenried</i> , 238 U.S. 284 (1915)	8, 9, 10
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 396a	33
25 U.S.C. § 502 (Oklahoma Indian Welfare Act)	25
25 U.S.C. § 1302 (Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010)	28
25 U.S.C. § 1304 (Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013)	28
25 U.S.C. § 1902	37
25 U.S.C. § 2102	33
25 U.S.C. § 5123	12
Act of July 25, 1866, ch. 241, 14 Stat. 236	17
Act of July 26, 1866, ch. 270, 14 Stat. 289	17
Act of March 3, 1873, ch. 322, 17 Stat. 626	7
Act of March 3, 1893, ch. 209, 27 Stat. 612	8-9
Act of June 28, 1898, ch. 517, 30 Stat. 495	10

Act of March 1, 1901, ch. 676, 31 Stat. 861 (Creek Allotment Act)	<i>passim</i>
Act of April 21, 1904, ch. 1402, 33 Stat. 189	13
Act of April 26, 1906, ch. 1876, 34 Stat. 137 (Five Tribes Act)	15, 16, 22
Act of June 16, 1906, ch. 3335, 34 Stat. 267 (Oklahoma Enabling Act).....	20, 21, 24
Act of June 21, 1906, ch. 3504, 34 Stat. 325	21, 22
Act of April 30, 1908, ch. 153, 35 Stat. 70	23
Act of March 3, 1909, ch. 263, 35 Stat. 781.....	24
Act of March 2, 1917, ch. 146, 39 Stat. 969.....	22
Act of June 26, 1936, ch. 831, 49 Stat. 1967	35
Indian Removal Act of 1830, 4 Stat. 411.....	5, 6
Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 40.1.....	37
Muscogee Const. arts. IV-VIII (1979).....	26
Muscogee (Creek) National Council Act 10-210	28
Muscogee (Creek) National Council Act 16-038, § 3-301.....	28
S.J. Res. 37, 59th Cong., 34 Stat. 822 (1906).....	15
Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act (SAFETEA), Pub. L. No. 109-59, 119 Stat. 1144 (2005)	33-34
LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
23 Op. Att’y Gen. 528 (1901).....	14
24 Cong. Rec. 268 (1892) (Sen. Perkins)	9
40 Cong. Rec. 2975 (1906) (Sen. Teller)	18
40 Cong. Rec. 2976 (1906) (Sen. McCumber)	18
40 Cong. Rec. 2977 (1906) (Sen. Heyburn).....	18

40 Cong. Rec. 2977 (1906) (Sen. McCumber).....	18
40 Cong. Rec. 3052 (1906) (Sen. Spooner).....	19
40 Cong. Rec. 3053 (1906) (Sen. Aldrich).....	18
40 Cong. Rec. 3054 (1906) (Sen. Culberson)	18
40 Cong. Rec. 3055 (1906) (Sen. McCumber).....	18
40 Cong. Rec. 3061 (1906) (Sen. Teller)	18
40 Cong. Rec. 3064 (1906) (Sen. McCumber).....	18
40 Cong. Rec. 3222 (1906) (Rep. Curtis)	17
42 Cong. Rec. 2584-96 (1908) (Sen. Owen)	23, 24
42 Cong. Rec. 2584-86 (1908) (Sen. Curtis).....	23, 24
42 Cong. Rec. 2595 (1908) (Sen. McCumber).....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 57-5 (1902)	11
S. Misc. Doc. No. 53-24 (1894) (Dawes Rep.)	9
TREATIES	
Treaty with the Quapaw, 7 Stat. 176 (1818).....	6
Treaty with the Osage, 7 Stat. 183 (1818)	6
Treaty with the Creeks, March 24, 1832, 7 Stat. 366.....	5
Treaty with the Creeks, Feb. 14, 1833, 7 Stat. 417.....	5, 6, 17
Treaty with Creeks and Seminoles, Aug. 7, 1856, 11 Stat. 699.....	6
Treaty with the Creek Indians, June 14, 1866, 14 Stat. 785.....	6, 7
Treaty with the Cherokee Indians, July 19, 1866, 14 Stat. 799.....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation</i> , No. 87-1068 (1987)	6
Angie Debo, <i>TULSA: from Creek Town to Oil Capital</i> (1943)	11
Fee Patent, Aug. 11, 1852, Land Title Plant, Muscogee Creek Nation, Book 1:748	6
Roy Gittinger, <i>The Formation of the State of Oklahoma</i> (1939)	3
Luther B. Hill, <i>A History of the State of Oklahoma</i> (1910)	3, 9
